Applicant holds all or substantially all of the leasehold interests in the 

Application Lands.  A reference map of the Application Lands is attached hereto.  

3. The Application Lands are subject to Commission Rule 318.a. which provides 

that a well to be drilled in excess of two thousand five hundred (2,500) feet in depth shall be located 
not less than six hundred (600) feet from any lease line, and shall be located not less than one 
thousand two hundred (1,200) feet from any other producible or drilling oil or gas well when drilling to 
the same source of supply, unless authorized by order of the Commission upon hearing.  There are 
no other specific Commission Orders applicable to the Codell or Niobrara Formation underlying the